

No. 13548.

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STANDARD PAPER BOX CORPORATION and DONALD C.
RUSSELL,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

vs.

CHARLES RUBLE, SR., CHARLES RUBLE, JR., R. T. MILLER,
FRANK W. CLARK, JR., GEORGE P. RICHARDSON and
ASSOCIATED PAPER BOX COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellees.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF.

J. ROBERT MADDOX,

9363 Wilshire Boulevard,
Beverly Hills, California,

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellants.

FILED

1950 13 10

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Introduction	1
I.	
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
II.	
Statement of the case.....	2
A. The facts	2
B. The issue	3
III.	
Specification of errors.....	3
IV.	
Summary of argument.....	4
V.	
Argument.....	5
A. There must be a diversity of citizenship between indis- pensable parties	5
(1) Plaintiff Standard Paper Box is an indispensable party	8
(2) Plaintiff Donald C. Russell is not an indispensable party	9
B. Lack of diversity of citizenship of a formal and/or nominal party plaintiff does not oust the court of juris- diction	11
C. Plaintiff Donald C. Russell is a nominal and/or formal party	13
D. Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Blytheville, L. & A. S. R. Co. v. St. Louis, San Francisco Ry. Co., 33 F. 2d 481.....	12
Hann v. City of Clinton, 131 F. 2d 978.....	6, 7, 11
Nebraska, Ex parte, 209 U. S. 436, 52 L. Ed. 876, 28 S. Ct. 581	12
Overman Wheel Company v. Pope Manufacturing Company, 46 Fed. 577.....	13
People v. Bruce, 129 F. 2d 421.....	12
Salem Trust Co. v. Manufacturers Finance Co., 264 U. S. 182, 68 L. Ed. 628, 44 S. Ct. 266.....	12
Shields v. Barrow, 58 U. S. 130, 15 L. Ed. 158.....	11
Sioux City & D. M. Ry. Co. v. Chicago M. & St. P. Ry. Co., 27 Fed. 770.....	14
State of Washington v. United States, 87 F. 2d 421.....	6, 7, 8, 12
Woodruff v. Howes, 88 Cal. 184.....	10
Wormley v. Wormley, 21 U. S. 421, 5 L. Ed. 651.....	11

STATUTES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 17(a).....	6
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1332.....	2, 3, 5

No. 13548.
